
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 2 September 2014 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Jane Lyons 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sarah Koniarski on 020 7525 5824  or email: sarah.koniarski@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 22 August 2014 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 2 September 2014 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

1 - 2 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each
[...]
point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 

 

1



 

7. No smoking is allowed at committee and no recording is permitted without the 
consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Management  
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 0207 525 5437; or  
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Corporate Strategy, Chief Executive’s Department   
  Tel: 0207 525 7236 
 
 

2



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 15 July 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 15 July 
2014 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Zayd Al-Jawad, s106 and CIL manager 
Rob Bristow, planning officer 
Alex Cameron, planning officer 
Jonathan Gorst, legal officer 
Sarah Koniarski, constitutional officer 
Gary Rice, head of development management 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report which related to item six on the agenda  
• Member pack which related to item eight on the agenda 
• Supplemental agenda which related to item five on the agenda. 
 

3
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 15 July 2014 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 1 July 2014 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair. 

 

6. SECTION 106 UPDATE FOR 2012/13 AND 2013/14  
 

 Report: see pages 3 to 9 of the agenda and page 1 of the addendum report. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

To note the report. 
 

7. REPORT TO RELEASE £1,963,084.37 OF SECTION 106 FUNDING FROM VARIOUS 
DEVELOPMENTS IN GRANGE, RIVERSIDE AND SOUTH BERMONDSEY TOWARDS 
34 IMPROVEMENTS TO TRANSPORT, PUBLIC REALM AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 
IN BERMONDSEY  

 

 Report: see pages 10 to 35 of the agenda. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

To agree that funds totalling £1,963,084.37 be released from the listed legal 
agreements associated with developments in Bermondsey, to deliver a variety of 
improvements across the Bermondsey community council area. These 
improvements will consist of transport, public realm, lighting and public open space. 

 

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Report: see pages 36 to 40 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 15 July 2014 
 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 

8. 1-20 SPURGEON STREET, LONDON SE1 4YP  
 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/0511  
Report: see pages 41 to 65 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Change of use of part of ground floor from use class C1 to a retail unit (use class A1) 
including external alterations to the front elevation along Great Dover Street including the 
installation of a shopfront and an ATM, together with alterations to the side elevation along 
Spurgeon Street consisting of the installation of louvre panels and the provision of four 
disabled accessible hotel rooms in conjunction with hotel use on the upper floors. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer.  
 
The officer corrected a reference to site location and description within paragraph three of 
the report, confirming that the hotel use planning permission (13/AP/0501) had been 
implemented. 
 
The committee heard a representation from a spokesperson on behalf of objectors to the 
application and asked questions of the spokesperson. 
 
The applicant’s agent made a representation to the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission. 
 
Councillor Karl Eastham addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward councillor for 
Chaucer ward. The committee asked questions of the ward councillor.  
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
 
The committee expressed particular concern regarding the possible use of entrances and 
exits on Spurgeon Street committee noted that condition number 13 would require the 
applicant to ensure that the southern most entrance on Spurgeon Street would not be 
used as a general means of access to or egress from the building. The committee directed 
that an informative be added to decision notice to draw the applicant’s attention to the use 
of entrances as fire escape doors for use solely in emergency.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To amend condition 9 to include reference to the on-site storage and disposal of 

5



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 15 July 2014 
 

waste. 
 
2. In relation to planning application number 14/AP/0511, to grant planning permission, 

subject to conditions (as amended). 
 
3. To include an informative on the permission providing further guidance on access to 

and egress from the building, including the designation and use of emergency exits, 
with a view to preventing the casual use of exits on Spurgeon street, thereby 
safeguarding the amenity of nearby residents from potential noise nuisance.  

 

 Meeting ended at 8.08 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

6



 
 

1 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
2 September 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: Authorisation of confirmation of the Article 4 Direction to 
withdraw the permitted development rights granted by 
Schedule 2, Part 3, Class I of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 
(as amended) on Henshaw Street SE17 in East Walworth 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: Director of Planning 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the planning committee: 
 
1. Authorise confirmation of the Article 4 Direction (Appendix A) to remove permitted 

development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class I of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) which allows a 
change of use from a dwellinghouse (use class C3) to a house in multiple occupation 
(use class C4) and vice versa on Henshaw Street SE17 (Appendix B). 

 
2. Note the updated equalities analysis of the Article 4 Direction (Appendix C). 
 
3. Delegate to the Director of Planning the arrangements for confirming the Article 4 

Direction including compliance with the notification requirements under the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
[...]
 Both public and 
private interests are to be taken into account in the exercise of the council’s powers and 
duties as a local planning authority. Any interference with a Convention Right must be 
necessary and proportionate. 

Mitigating actions to be taken 

 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 

37



 12 

Section 5: Further actions and objectives 

 
 

5. Further actions 

Based on the initial analysis above, please detail the key areas identified as requiring 
more detailed analysis or key mitigating actions.  

 
Number 

Description of Issue Action  Timeframe 

1 

The initial decision would 
be to confirm an Article  
4 direction and formally 
implement it.   
 

Guidance suggests 
that the need and 
effectiveness for Article 
4 directions should be 
monitored at regular 
intervals. This would be 
subject to committee 
approval but would 
suggest a yearly review 
is appropriate. This 
does not need to be 
reflected in any 
recommendations at 
this stage. 

Annually 

 
 
 

 
 
 

38



39



40



41



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
2 September 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee a
[...]
 

on Tuesday 2 September 2014 

5-9 ROCKINGHAM STREET, LONDON, SE1 6PD Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of site to provide a 13 storey building with 30 residential units 
(comprising 9 x 1 bed, 17 x 2 bed and 4 x 3 bed units) and 373m2 restaurant (A3 use) at part basement/part ground floor 
level and mezzanine storage with the provision of 2 disabled car parking spaces and associated refuse and cycle storage 

Proposal 

13-AP-3450 Reg. No. 
TP/1421-7 TP No. 
Chaucer Ward 
Fennel Mason Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT AND GLA Recommendation Item 7.1 

SITE OF THE FORMER LONDON PARK HOTEL, 80 NEWINGTON BUTTS, 
LONDON, SE1 4QU 

Site 
S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations Appl. Type 

Variation of the approved drawings conditon of planning permission 07-AP-0760 (as amended by 14-AP-1017) granted 
on 1 April 2008 [for: Erection of buildings comprising 1 building of up to 44 storeys (145.5 metres AOD) and a terrace of 
up to 7 storeys in height to provide 470 residential units (Class C3), theatre (Class D2) and cafe (Class A3 uses) and a 
pavilion building for retail/marketing suite purposes (Class A1/Sui Generis) with associated public open space, 
landscaping, underground car parking for 30 cars and servicing space] to secure the following minor material 
amendments: 
 
Increase the height of the main building to 152.8 metres Above Ordnance Datum (AOD); and 
Removal of the two storey building fronting Newington Butts to be used as a marketing sales suite and future retail unit.  
 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement submitted pursuant to the Town and Country  Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) 2011. 

Proposal 

14-AP-2207 Reg. No. 
TP/1044-A TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
Helen Goulden Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 7.2 

SITE BOUNDED BY GRANGE WALK, GRANGE YARD AND THE GRANGE, 
LONDON, SE1 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide 167 residential units with basement car and cycle parking, 
amenity space, plant and associated works.The proposed height will be part-4, part-6 and part-7 storeys. 

Proposal 

14-AP-2102 Reg. No. 
TP/4-C TP No. 
Grange Ward 
Rónán O'Connor Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT AND GLA Recommendation Item 7.3 

46



47
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No.  
7.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
 2 September 2014 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 13/AP/3450 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
5-9 Rockingham Street, London SE1 6PD 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of site to provide a 13 
storey building with 30 residential units (comprising 9 x 1 bed, 17 x 2 bed 
and 4 x 3 bed units) and 373m2 restaurant (A3 use) at part basement/part 
ground floor level and mezzanine storage with the provision of 2 disabled 
car parking spaces and associated refuse and cycle storage 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Chaucer 

From:  Head Of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  29/11/2013 Application Expiry Date  04/03/2014 

Earliest Decision Date 08/01/2014  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 
 
 

To grant full planning permission subject to conditions, the applicant first entering into 
an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 16 October 2014 and referral to the 
Mayor of London (GLA).  
 

2 In the event that a legal agreement is not entered into by 16 October 2014, that the 
committee authorise the Head of Development Management to refuse planning 
permission for the reasons set out in paragraph 142. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
3 The site is comprised of a small triangular piece of land which is bordered by 

Rockingham Street to the south, Tiverton Street to the west and the railway viaduct to 
the east. The site is presently o
[...]
caffold 
must be installed. 
 
The proposal will have a number of major impacts on Network Rail infrastructure due to the size of the 
development and its close proximity to Network Rail infrastructure. These impacts will need to be assessed 
fully as the scheme progresses. Network Rail therefore requires the developer to contact Network Rail’s Asset 
Protection Kent Team (AssetProtectionKent@networkrail.co.uk) prior to any works commencing on site. The 
developer would be expected to sign an Asset Protection Agreement with us to enable approval of detailed 
works affecting the railway. More information can also be obtained from our website at 
www.networkrail.co.uk/aspx/1538.aspx. 

 

109



110
Agenda Item 7.2



111



Item No.  
7.2 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
2 September 2014 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/2207 for: S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations 
 
Address:  
Site of the former London Park Hotel, 80 Newington Butts, London SE1 
4QU 
 
Proposal:  
Variation of the approved drawings condition of planning permission 07-AP-
0760 (as amended by 14-AP-1017) granted on 1 April 2008 [for: Erection of 
buildings comprising 1 building of up to 44 storeys (145.5 metres AOD) and 
a terrace of up to 7 storeys in height to provide 470 residential units (Class 
C3), theatre (Class D2) and cafe (Class A3 uses) and a pavilion building for 
retail/marketing suite purposes (Class A1/Sui Generis) with associated 
public open space, landscaping, underground car parking for 30 cars and 
servicing space] to secure the following minor material amendments: 
 
Increase the height of the main building to 152.8 metres Above Ordnance 
Datum (AOD); and 
Removal of the two storey building fronting Newington Butts to be used as a 
marketing sales suite and future retail unit.  
 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement submitted 
pursuant to the Town and Country  Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) 2011. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Cathedrals 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  08/07/2014 Application Expiry Date  28/10/2014 

Earliest Decision Date 16/08/2014  
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 To grant planning permission subject to conditions and the completion of a legal 
agreement by no later than 27 October 2014. 
 

2 In the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 27 October 2014, then the 
committee authorise the Head of Development to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 93 of this report. 
 

3 Subject to the grant of planning permission, to confirm that the supplemental 
environmental information has been taken into account as required by Regulation 3(4) 
of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2011. 
 

4 Following the issue of the planning decision, to confirm that the Head of Development 
Management should place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to 
Regulation 24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 

112



Regulations 2011 which contains the information required by Regulation 21 and for 
the purposes of Regulation 24(1)(c) being the main reasons and considerations on 
which the planning committee’s decision was based shall be set out as in the report.  
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
5 The 0.493 hectare site is bound by Churchyard Row and St. Mary's Churchyard to the 

east, Longville Road to the north and a portion of the site adjoins Newington Butts to 
the south east. To the south west, the site is bound by a row of four storey London 
South Bank University student housing blocks which face onto Dante Road. Beyond 
Dante Road lies the borough boundary with Lambeth Council. To the south there is 
more student accommodation blocks fronting Newington Butts.  
 

6 The site was previous
[...]
sion notice for this application. 

 

 
Applicant Newington Butts Developments Ltd (NBDL) Reg. Number 14/AP/2207 
Application Type S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations    
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 
TP/1044-A 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Variation of the approved drawings conditon of planning permission 07-AP-0760 (as amended by 14-AP-1017) 

granted on 1 April 2008 [for: Erection of buildings comprising 1 building of up to 44 storeys (145.5 metres AOD) 
and a terrace of up to 7 storeys in height to provide 470 residential units (Class C3), theatre (Class D2) and cafe 
(Class A3 uses) and a pavilion building for retail/marketing suite purposes (Class A1/Sui Generis) with associated 
public open space, landscaping, underground car parking for 30 cars and servicing space] to secure the following 
minor material amendments: 
 
Increase the height of the main building to 152.8 metres Above Ordnance Datum (AOD); and 
Removal of the two storey building fronting Newington Butts to be used as a marketing sales suite and future retail 
unit.  
 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement submitted pursuant to the Town and Country  
Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 2011. 
 

At: SITE OF THE FORMER LONDON PARK HOTEL, 80 NEWINGTON BUTTS, LONDON, SE1 4QU 
 
In accordance with application received on 23/06/2014     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. SC_P_49_OS RSHP_1281_SC_E_NE Rev H; RSHP_1283_SC_E_SW Rev G; 
RSHP_1200_SC_P_00 Rev G; RSHP_1200_SC_P_00 Rev H; RSHP_1282_SC_E_SE Rev F; RSHP_1281_SC_E_NE_ 
Rev K; RSHP_1283_SC_E_SW Rev I; RSHP_1284_13_E_NW Rev E; RSHP_1283_SC_E_SW Rev I 
 
Architectural Statement (Design, Access and Impact Statement) June 2014; Environmental Statement Volume 1: Main 
Text June 2014; Environmental Statement Volume 2: Visual Impact Assessment June 2014; Environmental Statement 
Volume 3: Non Technical Summary June 20
[...]
aster planning  urban design

Gardner, Stewart and Stewart Ltd
176 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8ET
tel 020 7620 6255  fax  020 7620 0238
info@gardnerstewartarchitects.com  - www.gardnerstewartarchitects.com

NN

  PP  LL  AA  NN  NN  II  NN  GG

11110011

LLooccaattiioonn  PPllaann

--

June 2014

-

HS

1:1250@A3 PT--

Site Boundary

148
A

genda Item
 7.3



Item No.  
7.3 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
2 September 2014 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:  
Application 14/AP/2102 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
Site bounded by Grange Walk, Grange Yard And The Grange, London SE1 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide 167 residential 
units with basement car and cycle parking, amenity space, plant and 
associated works. The proposed height will be part-4, part-6 and part-7 
storeys. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Grange 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  26/06/2014 Application Expiry Date  30/09/2014 

Earliest Decision Date 07/08/2014  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1 To grant planning permission subject to conditions, the applicant first entering into an 

appropriate legal agreement by no later than 30 September 2014 and referral to the 
Mayor of London (GLA). 
 

2 In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 are not met by 30 September 2014, 
that the committee authorise the Head of Development Management to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 168. 

  
 Site location and description 

 
3 The site is located within Bermondsey to the north west of Bermondsey Spa Gardens. 

The site is bordered by Grange Walk to the north, The Grange to the west and Grange 
Yard to the south. The main pedestrian and vehicle access is in the north east corner of 
the site off Grange Walk. The site area is 0.548 Ha. The existing site comprises three 
buildings providing

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 September 2014 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 2 
September 2014 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow, Planning Officer 
Sadia Hussain, Legal Officer 
Sarah Koniarski, Constitutional Officer 
Fennel Mason, Planning Officer 
Bridin O’Connor, Planning Officer 
Rónán O’Connor, Planning Officer 
Barbara-Ann Overwater, Planning Policy Officer 
Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Michael Tsoukaris, Design and Conservation Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers, relating to item 7 on the agenda, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report 
• Member pack. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Sarah King declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 7.2 and withdrew 
from the committee during consideration of this item. 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 September 2014 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair.  

 

6. AUTHORISATION OF CONFIRMATION OF THE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO 
WITHDRAW THE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS GRANTED BY SCHEDULE 2, 
PART 3, CLASS I OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED 
DEVELOPMENT) ORDER 1995 (AS AMENDED) ON HENSHAW STREET SE17 IN 
EAST WALWORTH  

 

 Report: see pages 7 to 41 of the agenda. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That confirmation of the Article 4 Direction (Appendix A) to remove permitted 
development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class I of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) 
which allows a change of use from a dwellinghouse (use class C3) to a house in 
multiple occupation (use class C4) and vice versa on Henshaw Street SE17 
(Appendix B) be authorised. 

 
2. That the updated equalities analysis of the Article 4 Direction (Appendix C) be 

noted. 
 
3. That the arrangements for confirming the Article 4 Direction including compliance 

with the notification requirements under the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 be delegated to the Director of 
Planning. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Report: see pages 42 to 46 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 September 2014 
 

7. 5-9 ROCKINGHAM STREET, LONDON SE1 6PD  
 

 Planning application reference number 13/AP/3450  
Report: see pages 47 to 109 of the agenda and sections 3.1 to 3.5 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of site to provide a 13 storey building 
with 30 residential units (comprising 9 x 1 bed, 17 x 2 bed and 4 x 3 bed units) and 373m2 
restaurant (A3 use) at part basement/part ground floor level and mezzanine storage with 
the provision of 2 disabled car parking spaces and associated refuse and cycle storage. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer.  
 
The applicant’s agent made a representation to the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission. 
 
Councillor Vijay Luthra addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward councillor for 
Chaucer ward. The committee asked questions of the ward councillor.  
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the addendum report be noted. 
 
2. That condition number 11 (construction management) be amended to include 

additional text to ensure that construction traffic does not conflict with cycle 
movements along Rockingham Street and in respect of the position of the hoardings 
and views through.  When discharging the service management plan condition 
details should be submitted to show that servicing will happen at the northern end of 
the site on Tiverton Street away from the main cyclist route on Rockingham Street.  

 
3. That condition number 27 be amended to specify that the hours of operation 

permitted for the restaurant use (A3) purpose shall not be carried on outside of the 
hours: Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 22:00. 

 
4. That the servicing hours permitted in condition number 38 be amended to the 

following hours: Monday to Saturday 09:00 to 17:00 and 19:00 to 20:00. No servicing 
on Sundays / Bank Holidays.  

 
5. In relation to planning application number 13/AP/3450, that full planning permission 

be granted subject to planning conditions (as amended) the applicant first entering 
into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 16 October 2014 and referral to 
the Mayor of London (GLA). 

 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 September 2014 
 

6. In the event that a legal agreement is not entered into by 16 October 2014, the Head 
of Development Management be authorised to refuse planning permission for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 3.4 of the addendum report. 

 

7. SITE OF THE FORMER LONDON PARK HOTEL, 80 NEWINGTON BUTTS, LONDON 
SE1 4QU  

 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/2207  
Report: see pages 110 to 147 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Variation of the approved drawings condition of planning permission 07-AP-0760 (as 
amended by 14-AP-1017) granted on 1 April 2008 [for: Erection of buildings comprising 1 
building of up to 44 storeys (145.5 metres AOD) and a terrace of up to 7 storeys in height 
to provide 470 residential units (Class C3), theatre (Class D2) and cafe (Class A3 uses) 
and a pavilion building for retail/marketing suite purposes (Class A1/Sui Generis) with 
associated public open space, landscaping, underground car parking for 30 cars and 
servicing space] to secure the following minor material amendments: 
 
Increase the height of the main building to 152.8 metres Above Ordnance Datum (AOD); 
and removal of the two storey building fronting Newington Butts to be used as a marketing 
sales suite and future retail unit.  
 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement submitted pursuant to the 
Town and Country  Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 2011. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer.  
 
The officer informed the committee that a late objection had been received in response to 
the consultation. Following a summary of the additional consultation response, the officer 
confirmed that their recommendation remained unchanged (as set out in paragraphs 1 to 4 
of the report.  
 
The applicant’s agent made a representation to the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. In relation to planning application number 14/AP/2207 that planning permission be 

granted subject to conditions and the completion of a legal agreement by no later 
than 27 October 2014. 

 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 27 October 2014, the 

Head of Development be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 93 of the report. 

 
3. That the supplemental environmental information has been taken into account as 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 September 2014 
 

required by Regulation 3(4) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011. 

 
4. To confirm that the Head of Development Management should place a statement on 

the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 24 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 which contains the 
information required by Regulation 21 and for the purposes of Regulation 24(1)(c) 
being the main reasons and considerations on which the planning committee’s 
decision was based.  

 

7. SITE BOUNDED BY GRANGE WALK, GRANGE YARD AND THE GRANGE, LONDON 
SE1  

 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/2102  
Report: see pages 148 to 202 of the agenda and sections 3.6 to 3.9 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL  
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide 167 residential units with 
basement car and cycle parking, amenity space, plant and associated works. The 
proposed height will be part-4, part-6 and part-7 storeys. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer.  
 
The committee heard a representation from a spokesperson on behalf of objectors to the 
application and asked questions of the spokesperson. 
 
The applicant’s agent made a representation to the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission. 
 
Councillor Lucas Green addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward councillor for 
Grange ward.  
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the addendum report be noted and the amended conditions (proposed in 

paragraph 3.8 of the addendum report) be agreed. 
 
2. In relation to planning application number 14/AP/2102 that planning permission be 

granted subject to conditions (as amended) the applicant first entering into an 
appropriate legal agreement by no later than 30 September 2014 and referral to the 
Mayor of London (GLA). 

 
3. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 are not met by 30 September 



6 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 September 2014 
 

2014, that the committee authorise the Head of Development Management to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 168. 

 

 Meeting ended at 9.11 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


